January 27, 2011

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2281

- Page 1, line 1, remove "and a new section to chapter 32-12.1"
- Page 1, line 8, remove "The superintendent of public instruction shall ensure that any athletic activity that is"
- Page 1, line 9, replace "sponsored or sanctioned by a school or school district" with "Each school district that sponsors or sanctions any athletic activity"
- Page 1, line 14, after the first underscored comma insert "athletic"
- Page 1, line 14, remove "immediately"
- Page 1, line 15, after "exhibits" insert "or reports"
- Page 1, line 18, replace "physician" with "licensed health care provider"
- Page 1, line 19, remove "and"
- Page 1, line 21, replace "physician" with "licensed health care provider"
- Page 1, line 22, after "or" insert "athletic"
- Page 1, line 23, after "trainer" insert "; and
 - e. Require that each coach receive biennial training to educate the coach about the nature and risk of concussion, including the risk of play after a concussion or head injury"
- Page 2, line 1, replace "superintendent of public instruction" with "school district"
- Page 2, line 2, after "parent" insert "or guardian"
- Page 2, line 3, replace "electronically" with "in written or verifiable electronic form"
- Page 2, after line 5, insert:
 - "4. This section does not create any liability for, or create a cause of action against, a school district, its officers, or its employees.
 - 5. To carry out its duties under this section, a school district may contract for and accept private contributions, gifts, and grants, or in-kind aid from the federal government, the state, or any other source.
 - 6. For the purposes of this section, "licensed health care provider" means an individual who is registered, licensed, certified, or otherwise statutorily recognized in this state to provide health care services or treatment within the individual's scope of practice and who is trained and experienced in the evaluation, management, and care of concussions."

Page 2, remove lines 6 through 27

Renumber accordingly